In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7 e
Insolvency (England &

e

MaldRules20 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
?7;>—
[72]
5
30/01/2018 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

crpmyrombe [0 [3 |3 [5 [5 3 [3]o -

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Puriti Limited s

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Melissa Lorraine

Surname Jackson

I Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | 8 High Street

Street l

Post town | Brentwood

County/Region | Essex

— 2l [alaE

Country |

n Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) l ©Other liquidator
Use this section to teli us about

Surname | another liquidator.

T Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | ®Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region |

ot [ [ [T TT

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court”’

r Period of progress report

omiw o7 o5 [foftle
oo ol o [afolils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signanse
X 2/ WM—\ X

e O (O N CR KN

04/17 Version 1.0



Wu07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court”

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Lompany name

Kennway Francis Limited

|

| s 8 High Street
|

|

| Post town Brentwood
!“"“""’"“9“‘" Essex

ARG

Country

Inx

020 7129 7366
Checklist

l Telephone

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Puriti Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

of Affairs

£

Uncertain

104.00

(265,558.60)
(177,399.00)

Page 1 of 1

(442,853.60)

From 07/09/2011

From 07/09/2016
To 06/09/2017 To 06/09/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Realisation of Assets (via OR) NIL 1,890.00
Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 5.52
Tax on Interest NIL {(1.11)
NIL 1,894 .41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Official Receiver Fee NIL 2,235.00
DTI Cheque Fees NIL NIL
Sec of State Fees NIL NIL
Deposit on Petition NIL (1,000.00)
Legal Fees - Turner Parkinson Solicito NIL 175.00
Couriers NIL 85.58
Statutory Advertising NIL 76.50
Website Notice Fee NIL 7.00
Bank Charges 88.00 S 516.30
(88.00) {2,095.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Inland Revenue NI - ~ NIL
NIL NIL
{88.00) {200.97)
REPRESENTED BY
ISAIB (200.97)
{200.97)

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

AL WL’\_

Mélissa Lorraine Jackson

Liquidator

30 October 2017 17:04



Kennway Francis Ltd %

Corpurate Recovery and Personal Insolvency Purnti Limited - In Compulsorv Liquidation
TR ThT TR L ' Liguidator's Annual Progress Report
SRR 30 October 2017

Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors

For the year ending 6 September 2017

'CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Assets

4, Liabilities

5. Liquidator's actions since appointment

6. Investigation into the affairs of the Company

7. Liquidator's Remuneration

8. Liquidator's Expenses

9. Further infermation in respect of Fees and Expenses
10. Dividend Prospects

11. Summary

APPENDICES

1. Appendix 1 — Receipts and Payments Account

2. Appendix 2 - Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 together

with CBW's and TMP’'s charge out rates for this type of work

Registered Office and Correspondence address- 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Registration Number: 10941836
IMPORTANT NOTICE — Directors and ataff acting as Admini Recei and Administratore act a5 agenu and contract without personal Hability, Where a
eompany is in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the y are being d by the A s, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practibioner is the Institute of Chartered Aecountants in England and Walea.




Kennway Francis Ltd
Orrprmare Reorey ond Porenal lnsobveney

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Registered number:

Date of Winding up Petition:
Petitioning Creditor:

Date of Winding up Oder:

Court Reference:

Liquidator's date of appointment:
Liquidator's name:

Liguidator's address:

Puriti Limited - In Compulsorv Liquidation
" Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
30 October 2617

Puriti Limited

66 Prescot Street
London

E1 8NN

Nancorras Farm

St Mawes

Comwall

TR2 5AD

03956339

3 February 2011

HM Revenue & Customs
23 March 2011

Truro County Court No. 303 of 2011
07 September 2011
Melissa Lorraine Jackson
8 High Street

Brentwood
Essex CM14 4AB

Please note, this case is now being administered by my firm Kennway Francis Limited.

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 7 September 2011 to 6 September 2017 is attached

at Appendix 1.
3. ASSETS

verdrawn Di r's

n Account

As previously advised, the Official Receiver identified an overdrawn director’s loan account in the sum
of £190,000 which had been set off against the debt of an associated company upon a merger of the
two companies. I have continued to liaise with solicitors in relation to the repayment of this loan and
potential settlernent offers put forward by the director.

As previously reported on the advice of Counsel 1 took steps in March 2016 to recover the sums due
from the Directors Mr & Mrs Bray. This led to a mediation which took place in October of 2016.

At the mediation despite terms for settlement being agreed in principle we were unable to finalise an
agreement to my satisfaction in settlement of the claim,

Proceedings were therefore issued in the County Court in Truro for a hearing to determine the claim.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: § High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 140841836

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivery and Adminigtratora act 23 agents znd contrset without personal liability. Where a

company is in Ad mnistration, the affairs, busi and p

P of the company arc being

d by the Administretors, who act as agents of the company. The

autnorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolveacy practitioner is the lustitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.




Kennway Francis Litd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insclveney Puriti Limited - In Compulsorv Liquidation
T E e " Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
ST e R e 30 October 2017

Matters which occurred outside the reporting period.

On 13" October 2017, just prior to the hearing date listed of 25% October 2017 and agreement was
reached with the directors for settlement of the claim and a Tomlin Order was agreed in the sum of
£115,000 in settlement of the claim.

The terms of the settlement are that £5,000 was to be received immediately with the balance of
£110,000 by 31% January 2018. I can confirm that £5,000 has been received to date and is being held
by my solicitors Turner Parkinson. The balance of funds as stated above is due on 31% January 2017,

In relation to the other assets realised, please refer to my previous reports.
4, LIABILITIES

Secured Liabilities

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company had been granted a debenture by NatWest Bank Plc incorporating a fixed and floating
charge. However, at the time of the winding up, this debt was not due.

Preferential Creditors

The Official Receiver's handover confirmed that the Company did not have any preferential creditors.

Crown Credijfors

The Company’s Statement of Affairs indicated that £144,185 was owed to HM Revenue & Customs in
respect of VAT and £33,214 in respect of Corporation Tax. I have received claims in the sum of £102,732
in respect of VAT and £36,792 in respect of Corporation Tax.

Unsecur redi

The Company’s Statement of Affairs indicated that there were 3 other unsecured creditors with an estimated
total liability of £265,559. To date, I have not received claims from these 3 creditors.

5. LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appointment my strategy was to recover the outstanding director’s loan due to the Company.
I have investigated the circumstances surmounding the merger of the Company and its associated company
and entered into protracted correspondence with the directors and their legal advisors to recover the
outstanding sum due to the Company.

During this reporting period, I have continued to liaise with my instructed solicitors in order to recover the
outstanding director's loan account due to the Company and have gained Counsel’s advice on success of
any claim which may be brought by me in order to recover these outstanding sums due Lo the Company.

I have undertaken a mediation with the director and his advisors and following breakdown in the final
settiement terms I issued 3 claim in thel3 Truro County Court for recovery of the sums due.

1 have since the end of this reporting period agreed settlement terms with the directors who have signed a
Tomlin Order in settlement of the claim for £115,000.

6. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook and initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potentiai
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recoveries, the funds likely to be avallable to fund an investigation, and the costs invoived.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE — Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Admini act a3 agente and contract without personal liability. Whiare a
company 44 3n Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.




Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insplvency Puriti Limited - In Compulsorv Liquidation

R * Liguidator's Annual Progreass Report
e 30 October 2017

There were no matters that justified further investigation other than the director's overdrawn loan account
as detailed above.

7. LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 31 October 2011 to be
drawn on a time cost basis.

My time costs to 6 September 2017 amount to £137,600.58, of which £28,039.83 was charged in the pericd
between 7 September 2016 and 6 September 2017.

Time costs charged under TMP are £41,812 and time costs charged under CBW are £95,788.58.

1 left CBW on 7 September 2017 to form Kennway Francis Limited my time costs under Kennway Francis
Limited will be disclosed in the next annual reporting period.

I have not been abie to draw any remuneration in this matter. A schedule of my time costs incurred to date
is attached as Appendix 2.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liguidation te date is as foliows:

1. Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
Statutory notifications and advertising,

Preparing documentation reguired.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining electronic records and case information.
Review and storage.

Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration.

Preparing reports to mernbers and creditors.

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.
Review and storage of books and records.

2, Cashjering
» Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account.
- Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
Preparing reports to creditors.

Maintaining electronic creditor records.

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.

4, Investigations
« Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions.
+ Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Asse
* Liaising with my nominated solicitors in respect of the recovery of the outstanding director’s
loan account.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liqmdators Fees publlshed by the Association of Business Recovery
Professmnals |s avallable at oo s =0 a link to this website can be found on my
website at o we T

Please note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 April 2010 and in
this case you should refer to the post-April 2010 version. A hard copy is available on request.

8. LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Bremtwood, Essex, CMi4 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE — Directors and stail actiog as Administrative Recgivers and Administrators act as agents and contract without personal lisbility. Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs, busingss and property of the company are bemg managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
suthoriging body in the UK for M [, Jackson acting as insolveney practitioner is the Ingtitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.




Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Perscnal lasolvency Puriti Limited — In Compulsory Liquidation

TR L * Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
T e e 30 October 2017

My expenses to & September 2017 amount to £2,480.45 and I have settled expenses amounting to
£344.08, however 1 have not been able to settie the expenses incurred during this period.

The foflowing agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Turner Parkinson Solicitors Time costs
DWF Soiicitors Solicitors Time Costs

As advised in my previous report, Turner Parkinson are instructed in respect of the overdrawn director’s
loan account and are acting on a conditional fee arrangement. Previously the partner dealing with this
matter was at DWF solicitors and they also acted on a conditional fee arrangement.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

9. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% In value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
rernuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time Limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concusrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within
8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured crediter may make a similar application to Court within
the same time fimit.

10. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Dividend prospects in this matter are dependent upon receipt of the settiement due. It is anticipated that
a full review of dividend prospect will take place in early 2018 following receipt of the settlement due on
31t January 2018,

11. SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open unti! the matter of the overdrawn director’s loan account is settied. T expect
that this matter will be resolved in the course of the next 12 months. Once this issue has been dealt with
the liguidation will be finalised and our files wiill be ciosed.

Should you have any queries regarding this matter piease contact me on 020 7129 7366.

At forf i

Melissé Jackson
Liquidator

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

MPORTANT NOTICE - Directors and steff acting as Administrative Rearivers and Adminisfrators act as agents and confract without personal fiability. Where a
ia in Admini ion, the affaire, busi and property of the company ave being managed by the Administrators, who act a5 agents of the company. The

authorising body in the UK for M L Jackson acting as insolvency practitioner is the Institute of Chartered Acconntants in England and Wales




Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency Puriti Limited — In Compulsory Liquidation
' Liguidator’s Annual Progress Report
30 October 2017

Appendix 1 - Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account

Registered Office and Correspondence sddress: 8 High Street, Brontwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE — Directors and staff acting a2 Admini: ive Recel and Admini act a8 agenis and contract without personal liability. Wheve a
eompany 1 in Administration, the 3fairs. bumpess apg propesty of the company are being mannged by the Adminisrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorising body in the UK for M 1, Jackson acting as insolvency practiti i8 the Inatitute of Chartered Acoountants in England and Wales.




Puriti Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 06/09/2017
Sof AE 7 £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Realisation of Assets {via OR) 1,890.00
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NiL
104.00 Cash at Bank NiL
Bank Interest Gross 5.52
Tax on interest (1.11)
1,894 .41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Official Receiver Fee 2,235.00
Deposit on Petition (1,000.00)
Legai Fees - Turner Parkinson Solicito 175.00
Couriers 85.58
Statutory Advertising 76.50
Website Notice Fee 7.00
Bank Charges 516.30
(2,095.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(265,558.60) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(177,399.00) Intand Revenue NIL
NIL
{442,853.60) © (20097)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 1B (200.97)
(200.97)

Melissa Lorraine Jackson
Liquidator

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 29 October 2017 17:04



Kennway Francis Ltd

Corporate Recovery and Personal Insolvency

Puriti Limited — {n Compulsory Liguidation
e - Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
30 October 2017

APPENDIX 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

The charge out rates for each of the corresponding firms is attached.

Registered Office and Correspondence address: 8 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4AB

Company Registration Number: 10941836

IMPORTANT NOTICE — Directors and staff acting as Administrative Receivers and Administrators act ae agents and contract without personal linhility, Where a
company is in Administration, the affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrators, who act as agents of the company. The
authorisiog body in the UK for M L. Jackson acting as insotvency practitioner is the Tnatitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales,




Pt Limited - in Compulsory Liquadation

Tina and Charge Dut Summary for the period from 7 Wisto & 2017
Hours
| marner / Manager ] m ] Administrator }mnsumn] Total Hours rmcmlm
Advninistrotion ansd Pl ning 375 0.00 0. 3.60 448 1133 £3.02583 E255.78
Casheering Q.00 0.00 o.0c 0.00 3.5 35 £0.00 m.0c
Report Preparation & Review 9.00 .00 0.00 10 0.00 270 £1,053.00 £394.00
Review 0.00 0.10 0.00 310 .00 EY. E1,253.00 £391.56
Creditors 2.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.60 200 £580.00 E£490.00
Investigations 0.00 009 0.00 370 0.00 3.70 £1,443.00 £390.00
Legat 9.80 0.00 000 100 0.00 E0.80 £5,192.00 £a80.74
Reualtsation of Asests 27.3¢ 0.00 0.00 4.10 02.00 3140 £14,576.00 £476.54
Taxation 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30 £117.00 £390.00
42.85 018 o.08 18.50 7.73 69.18 £28039.83 £4D5.32
— =il A
Coat Per Employee Category E£20,996.50 E44.00 ED.O0 £5,981.00 £52.33 £28,639.83
Disbursemaents for tha Pariod £
Couri Fees 1,975.00
Storage 17.88|
Sundries 10000
Travel/Fares 38757
[reeet 2,490 45|
Time and Charge Out Summary for the period from 7 ber 2011 to 6 5 2017
| mﬂi / ’ Towal Hours | Total Coats i yovernae
Administration and Planning 15.60 a6 0.00 19.00 1110 5035 £1542208 £306.30
Cashiering 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 1300 11.00 £0.00 £0.00
Cofnphance 0.00 580 0.00 030 o.oo 6.00 £2,547.00 £424.50
Case conferances and Mmestings (legal) 2.30 .00 .00 0.c0 000 230 £1,002.50 £475.00
Report Preparation & Review 0.00 9.00 n.oo 10.70 acn w7 £1,853.00 £173.18
Review 0.00 7.30 0.00 5.80 0.00 13.1¢ £5.268 00 £404.43
Creditors 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 o.00 820 £3,850.00 £469.51
CIT Creditors. 100 0.00 000 a0 o.00 1.20 £525.00 E437.50
Invastigations .50 020 0.a0 10.20 0.00 32.90 £13,896.50 £422.39
Legal 2310 310 0.10 24.10 0.00 55.40 £24,146.00 E435.85
Realisation of Assers 4790 350 .00 A50 a.00 95.90 £26,492.00 £473.92
Meetings (Non-statutory] ©.o0 040 a0.00 050 000 080 £312.00 £390.00
Taxation 0.00 L2 4.00 a.30 0,00 030 £11700 £390.00
Document 050 0.00 £.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 £23750 £475.00
- 100.90 49.65 0.10 7590 2210 243.65 __£95,780.58 £385.23
Cost Per Empliryes Cabigiry £48,787.75 £21,559.50 £40.00 £25,2932.00 £108-323 £95,788.58
Disbursemants for tha Pyiod E
Court Fees 1,975.00
Insoivency Bond 120.00]
PPS 15.50
iStorage 55.70
Sundries 100.0C
Traved/Fares 38757
[Total EXTEEL]




SIS TR o'ty 0TSLIT  0O'OGTIST  SLTTOSYT Kictiuyug sedayducg seg 903

DertcEs  RETBRIVE  CNTIT . EeE i (L IVIE
00°00T 00'toe3 (Y] 008 w' w 000 b § Wgpesdas] podiy
(1374 otrévsd LT3 000 [ 74 L] 00D sajamy
49°T0% IRt H [ e e 2] oCEt fRsY 1o verEseay
DO"OBE ootie? oo L] Wy o ovo (hronuge.uop) steiean
iratr oo LeetTY [ a4 [l arer B 56 Wb
e 05 19"ty 1344 050 oy 05751 (L1344 ¢ voN}
[y 00 008°TI 7?9 wo oy 2] are woppRs]
[se'er "l ] on-00! oo'ny 81'n [1¢] oo o0 0’0 kR
[ weio] oo'e [ e %'t on'y (Y] 00’0 Supbiyres
oS 544 weal ELETST et vo'v brar 14 59t Gl pule uopens Py
] [ ¥
] L ] dpamoy ey ol [HneH ey pur PUcmengoly | sefiiumy | s
i d Hiung a0
e
PTIOZ Jugienias B 91 S1OZ 42 £ wol pojrad Dia uy AIBumg o wikang pus sl
o0UmE‘STS 00'0+EF  OU'DSST OEETE'TIF DS LLLTIY ArcBioyn) sedopdiog sed wog
TOINEY DOISLSEE . ¥8'5 CT 153 st 3
00'OEFT  DO'SO'EY we [ 3] 9w o's Lo ]
I 1) bT8SYY  00'Z9E'SY DE'ET og'e o 067 09'01 RataY 0 volEs|rey
LTHRT OUiREY [ 44 one 34 [ [ L]
Iresy?  0esl 753 o0 o 5] 143 (upigeayyentrs)p o) st jedissau)
(T30 BT or'e ore (1] wo 00’1 HoUpED
swc atgiig oonee3  o0'lES'ZY 085 oog 'y 065 0a'0 LU
ov 03 Sdd| oo'm o0y sy sLw WG w0 00’0 SuLatywe)
00" 021 PUGG AR O] ISEF  0OVIST 1314 YEE oxy 5F [ B BUR o RIRALY
¥ —¥
] Spiwdising S0 _ -.n...!:n»:« w3 oL |umoy E.g “ kln-ﬁ ey
ey
RTAZ Aquispion 4 o1 FTOE ety T Wi} PORD BU 203 SImUAuNg 300 Dl PuR ML
TERoLT . OITIC I OCATVET GCEIGTT | DODF . OUINIZES  Asbme sehuid wd 150
COETE [L3TT 06201 oeie 0€'e 00°0 06'001 Sinog 1b),
025513 DOEDE'1? o2y [33] L83 (1) oo'0 weypad
cse Salureg Auedwa) 4 shersoy vawezy  outesd o'z oo e 00 00'0 15y 0 voiesipeay
1o ] Adovopesg 9 Py, EL'WEER  DO'TSR™I %S 00 wo 00 (14 4 Suojylig e
0o neaiapied ) foeTer [T ax ] LAY o2'st ary o0 s0°zoT TR PR UORETISIGLRY ‘AR
3 nuMLeLIAYSH) .Ehuz _5 e ..S._.—z..s_ _-t;!ﬂﬂ _ls..“a_!._ ampong _ v rres _
oSesusy MR | Murs SRR0

S
SIDT YRHH L L 01 T1OZ Seguadeg ¢ Wwas; pojre syt 2ty Liaveung 10 sy pus sy
opapnbi) Aetinduies U < poyey [




Per Hour
£
Partner 450
Directors 490G
Managers 440
Assistant Managers 400
Senlor Administrators 390
Administrators 260
Junior Administrators 150
Cashier 0
Support Staff 0 - 185

Note:
Work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units utilising time-recording software.

Time properly incurred on insolvency cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work is done. CBW's charge-out rates change from time to time.

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements generally comprise external supplies of Incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors is not required, Exampies of Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific
bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also inchuded will be services specific to the case
where these cannot be practicaily provided internally, such as printing and room hire.

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where supplied internally.
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. CBW does not charge Category 2 disbursements.



THE MACDONALD PARTNERSHIP FLC
CHARGE OUT RATES

Effactive date

The charge out rates are effective from st October 2010.

Charge out ratea
Tithe Grade Ram
tph
Partners 11 575
12 7%
1.3 375
Managers 2.1 350
22 275
z.3 226
Administrators 31 o
32 o5
13 80
Support Staff 44 55
4z 50
4.3 45
NOTE:

Time is recorded in thres minule increments.

S:UNSOLWGENADMINS TANDARDWILEWWEES-19 DOC



THE MACDONALD PARTNERSHI? PLC
FEES, DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY

INTRODUCTION

The MacDonaid Partnership Pic is a specialist firm of
Hcensed insolvency Practitioners.

As @ rasult, we have very specific and speciaiist billing
structures. This schedule sels out our terms and
conditions of billing to darify the position.

GENERAL PHILOSOPHY

it is important to stress that the general philosophy of the
firm's biking structure is as folows

1. To provide
() Tha highest possible quality in terms of
{a)technical excellance
(b} dalivary of service.
(i) Tha highest possible level of integilty and
professionalism.
(i) A personal service.

2. To provide value for money and to reflect the need
for & reasonable profit and return in providing our
services.

Given this, it is important fo set & basic and reasonable
pricing and billing structure to maximise the combined
interesis of cur clients, third parties {such as banks and
creditors) and the firm.

VARIATION FROM OUR BILUING STRUCTURE

The billing structure has been crealed to refiect the
economic substance of providing the quality of service
that we give.

To charge lower or differant fess would be unprofitable for
tha furn. We will therefore only alfiow variations from our
bilkng structure n extreme cikcumstances. Any such
variation must be approved by either ona of the managing
or finance directors.

DEFINITIONS

FEES

Faas ara the time charges that reflect the time spanton a
case by a pariner, director or staff member of the fm.
Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to
aliocate staff with the skils and experience to meet the
specific requiremants of the case. The exact constitution
of the case team will dapend on the anticipated size and
compiexity of the assignment.

With regard to support siaff, we advise that time spent by
cashiers and other support staff in relation to specific

5§ UNSOLVGENADMIN S TANDARDILF BLLUNG - 10

tasks on an assignment is charged. All activily on cases
i& charged and recorded in three minute incremernts.

In corporate recovery and insolvency cases fees can be
charged on a time cost basis, a set fee basis, on a
parcentage of the assels resliand and distnibuted or a
mixture of the above. The faes charged are based on the
Scaie Rales charges (which are detailed below).

A schadule of Charge Out Rates applies to each grade of
siaff and is avallable for inspection at any time.

PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

We use professional advisors on some of our
asgignments. The basis of our fas arrangements with
advisors, which is subject to review on a regular basis, is
generally on an hourly rate basis plus disbursements.
Fixed fee amangemenis will be disclosed where
epplicable. Qur ¢holce of professional advisers is based
on our percepticn of thelr experience and ablilty to
perform the type of work required, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and tha basis of our fas
arrangameant with them.

DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES

For tha pwposes of compliance with Statement of
inzolvency Practice © (SIP 9) and Rd¥'s best practice
guideiines, disbursaments and expenses are spiit into two
categories.

Category 1 Disburgements

Generally comprise those extemnal supplies of incidental
services spacifically identifiable 1o a specific job or ¢ase.
(including agents, insurances, 8s wef as other
outsourced services such as room hire, stetutory
advertising, court fees, couriers, postage, printing, travel
and document storage).

Catogory 2 Disbursemants

Generally comprise cosis, which whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, include elemenis
of shared or allocated cosls. Such disbursements are
listed batow.

1 | Bindars £1.15 | Per item
2 | Car £0.5C | Per mile
3 | Copies (black) £0.15 | Per page
4 | Dividers £1.0C | Per item
5 Envelopes E0.10 - £0.15 | Per itam
6 | Files £6.00 | Per itam
7 | Labels £0.25 { Per sheet
B | Letlers £2.20 | Per lettar
9 | Printouts £0.20 | Per page




AGREEMENT OF FEES, DISBURSEMENTS AND
EXPENSES

CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

For corporale recovery and insolvency work, the fallowing
fee struciure appiles. For this specialist type of work,
feas can elther be charged on a ¥me basis or on & scaled
percentage charge of assels realised and distributed.
Uniess othaerwise siated, al corporate recovery and
insolvency work is done on a time basis.

1. Pre-sppolntment work
Pre-appointment work includes (for axampie)
{1} Nominaas feas in individuat and company
voluntary arrangements.
{2) Assistance and preparation in holding a section
98 mesting.
{3} Assisiance in placing a company into
administration.

{4) Inveshigation work prior to a formal insoivency
procedure, or general advisory work,

Pra-appaintment work wiil be charged on the following
basis

(1} Feas will ba agreed with the firm's client in
advance.

A standard engagement lelter wi! be produced
and it will refer to the faes, disbursaments and
expansas policy, st a sourcs of rafarmnce.

In cases whare {due 1o urgency or unusuat
circumstances) na engagement lalter has been
drawn up, afl feas will be charged according to
this schedulg.

(2)

1)

2. post agpointment work
Post appointment work includes a¥ work done as required
by tha Insolvancy Act 10868 (as amended) and by the
insolvency Ruleg 1886 (as amended).
Alt post appolntment fees and disbursements must be
approved by

(1) ageneral mesiing of creditors, or

{2) a mesting of a creditor or liquidation committee,

or

3
4)

baoth of tha abave, or

where thare is a disagraement on the fevel of
fees, by the procedure availabie in the insoivency
Rules 1988 (as amended).

in the casa of an administralive receivership. by
the dabeniure holder.

{5)

3. Scaie charges

Where fees are taken on a realisation basis (othar than a
time charge basfs) the scaie charges are charged on the
basis of tha Scale Charges laid out in schedule 6 of the
Inaoivency Rules 1986, which is detailed as follows.

FUNSOLAGENAUMIMSTANDARDE EUHLLING 10

The reatigations scale

(I} [On the first £5.000 or frachon thereof,.. { 20%

{ii} [On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof... | 15%

(i} ]On the next £90.000 or fraction] 10%
theveof. ..

{iv} |On all further sums realised, 5%

The distribution scale

(i) [Of the first £5,000 or fraction thereof... | 10%

{#) |On the next £5,000 or traction therzof, .. | 714%

{5i) |On the next E80,000 or fhacliont 5%
thereof...

{iv) |On ali further sums realised. .. 2¥%%

4. Realigation and digtribution for secure oreditors
The realisation and distribution (ees for any secwad
craditor {other than an appobiting debenture holder) are
based on the Official Recelvers scale charges as datailed
above.

MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS
The MacDonald Partnership Plc maintains complete

records on both tma recording, disbursements end
expensas o ensura accuracy of sharges.

DATA PROTECTION

Confidentiality of informalion is an important concern for
The Maclonald Partnership Plc, We are registerad and
comply with the data protection lsws of the United
Kingdom. Information aboul clients and credilors are
held on databasas. i you wish to know what inforreatlon
wa hold about you please write to The Data Protection
Officer, Tha MacDonald Parnership Plc, 4 Flear, 100
Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 510 to request details.

The MacDonalt Partnership Pl is requirad, by taw, 0
sssist the suthorilies n eradicating the {aundering of
praceeds of Megal activity. We may therefore ask cartain
questions in respact of the source of funds or other
moniss provided, as well as the identification of dienis
Wa may also be required, in certain circumstances, to
report to the relevant atthoriiegs on any Suspicious
activity. We are not raquired to inform any parly of any
repart made gbout them.



